

# City of Columbus

Office of City Clerk 90 West Broad Street Columbus OH 43215-9015 columbuscitycouncil.org

# **Legislation Text**

File #: 0074-2021, Version: 1

**Background:** This ordinance authorizes the Director of the Recreation and Parks Department to enter into contract with George J. Igel and Company, Inc. for the construction of Confluence Village Park. The contract amount is \$940,155.73, with a contingency of \$188,030.00, for a total of \$1,128,185.73. An additional \$94,015.00 is being authorized for interdepartmental inspections and fees for a total of \$1,222,200.73 being authorized by this ordinance.

For several years, the planned redevelopment around the west end of Nationwide Blvd. has envisioned a park space along the east bank of the Olentangy River. This three-acre park construction contract will provide a complete reconstruction of the Olentangy River Boat Ramp and build walks, benches, lighting, and improvements along the east bank of the river. Additional contingency funds have been added to the project total due to the potential of contaminated on site soils that may be required to be specially handled and hauled off site. This project will benefit hundreds of residents and employees of the new Confluence Village development, as well as thousands of visitors to the new Crew Stadium, both of which will be adjacent to this park. This contract will enable building the park concurrently with construction of Recreation and Parks Department's Olentangy Trail Arena District Connector Bridge. This project coincides with the completion of the new Crew stadium and bridge in the summer of 2021, as well as the private multi-use developments surrounding Confluence Village. The construction project is anticipated to start in late February 2021, with work substantially complete by September 2021.

## Vendor Bid/Proposal Submissions (ODI designation status):

Proposals were advertised through Vendor Services and Bid Express, in accordance with City Code Section 329, on November 23, 2020 and received by the Recreation and Parks Department on December 14, 2020. This project was also picked up by various local and regional plan rooms and distributed to their membership. Bids were received from the following companies:

George J. Igel Co. (MAJ): \$940,155.73 Complete General Construction (MAJ): \$977,983.17 Kokosing Construction Co. (MAJ): \$1,025,941.88 Facemyer Company (MBE): \$1,166,166.20

After reviewing the bids that were submitted, it was determined that George J. Igel and Company, Inc. was the lowest and most responsive bidder. George J. Igel and Company, Inc. and all proposed subcontractors have met code requirements with respect to prequalification, pursuant to relevant sections of Columbus City Code Chapter 329.

## **Principal Parties:**

George J. Igel Co. 2040 Alum Creek Drive, Columbus, OH 43207 Matt Check, (614) 246-2312 Contract Compliance Number, Tax ID: 006024, 31-4214570 December 16, 2022

**Emergency Justification:** Emergency action is requested so that the contractor can begin work in February 2021 and be substantially complete with the work by September 2021 to coincide with the timing of other major civic projects near Confluence Village scheduled to be completed around the same time.

#### File #: 0074-2021, Version: 1

Benefits to the Public: Over 2 million people visit the Arena District each year. This number will increase significantly with the development of Confluence Village and Crew Stadium. The district contains major attractions, special events, employment centers, and rapidly expanding residential living. The Olentangy Trail travels along the west side of the river but thousands of trail users cannot ride, walk, run, or access the east side. The Confluence Village Park and Boat Ramp will provide a safe, attractive, accessible way to access the Olentangy and Scioto downtown waterways on both sides of the river.

The existing Olentangy Boat Ramp was built in the 1970's and is unsafe due to flood damage. It has been in disrepair for several years. The new ramp will be made easily accessible for kayakers, canoeists, and emergency services to the 14 mile Olentangy Water Trail and the Scioto Mile. The proposed park space will convert a former asphalt parking lot into a vibrant, small scale riverfront park with access to kayaks, bikes, and walking paths along a scenic downtown stretch of the Olentangy River.

**Community Input/Issues:** For several years the Department has received many inquiries regarding better trail access to Confluence Village as well as an expressed strong desire to improve the riverfront and the Olentangy Boat Ramp for kayaking and canoeing.

**Area(s) Affected:** Downtown (55), All trail users, nearby special events and Crew Stadium attendees, and nearby development will all benefit from this project

**Master Plan Relation:** This project supports the department's Master Plan by improving recreation opportunities as well as access to trails and greenways corridors.

**Fiscal Impact:** \$1,222,200.73 is budgeted and available from and within the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702 to meet the financial obligations of this contract. Ordinance is contingent on the deposit of the 2021 bond sale proceeds.

To authorize the Director of Recreation and Parks to enter into contract with George J. Igel and Company, Inc. for the construction of Confluence Village Park; to authorize the expenditure of \$1,222,200.73 from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund; and to declare an emergency. (\$1,222,200.73)

**WHEREAS,** it is necessary to authorize the Director of the Recreation and Parks to enter into contract with George J. Igel and Company, Inc. for the construction of Confluence Village Park; and

WHEREAS, this contract will enable building the park concurrently with construction of the Department's Olentangy Trail Arena District Connector Bridge and allow this project to coincide with the completion of the new Crew stadium and bridge in the summer of 2021, as well as the private multi-use developments surrounding Confluence Village; and

**WHEREAS**, it is necessary to authorize the expenditure of \$1,222,200.73 from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702; and

WHEREAS, an emergency exists in the usual daily operations of the Recreation and Parks Department in that it is immediately necessary to authorize the Director to enter into contract with George J. Igel and Company, Inc. so that the contractor can begin work in February and be substantially complete by September 2021 to coincide with the timing of other major civic projects near Confluence Village scheduled to be completed around the same time, all for the preservation of the public health, peace, property, safety, and welfare and, NOW, THEREFORE

#### BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBUS:

**SECTION 1.** That the Director of Recreation and Parks be and is hereby authorized to enter into contract with George J.

#### File #: 0074-2021, Version: 1

Igel and Company, Inc. for the construction of Confluence Village Park.

**SECTION 2.** That the funds necessary to carry out the purpose of this ordinance are hereby deemed appropriated, and the City Auditor shall establish such accounting codes as necessary.

**SECTION 3.** That the City Auditor is authorized to make any accounting changes to revise the funding source for all contracts or contract modifications associated with this ordinance.

**SECTION 4.** That the City Auditor is hereby authorized to transfer the unencumbered balance in a project account to the unallocated balance account within the same fund upon receipt of certification by the Director of the Department administering said project that the project has been completed and the monies are no longer required for said project.

**SECTION 5.** That, for the purpose stated in Section 1, the expenditure of \$1,222,200.73 or so much thereof as may be necessary to pay the cost thereof, be and is hereby authorized from the Recreation and Parks Voted Bond Fund 7702 in object class 06 Capital Outlay per the accounting codes in the attachments to this ordinance.

**SECTION 6.** That this ordinance is contingent upon the deposit of proceeds from the 2020 Bond Sale.

**SECTION 7.** That for the reasons stated in the preamble hereto, which is hereby made a part hereof,, this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval by the Mayor, or ten days after passage if the Mayor neither approves nor vetoes the same.